

*Requested Argument Time: 20 minutes
To Be Argued By: Gerald B. Lefcourt*

Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division: Second Department

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
Respondent,

-against-

DAIVERY TAYLOR,

Defendant-Appellant.

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT DAIVERY
TAYLOR**

GERALD B. LEFCOURT
LAW OFFICES OF
GERALD B. LEFCOURT, P.C.
148 East 78th Street
New York, New York 10075
(212) 737-0400
Lefcourt@lefcourtlaw.com
Attorney for Daivery Taylor

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION: SECOND DEPARTMENT

-----X
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent,
-against-

DAIVERY TAYLOR,

Defendants-Appellants.

-----X

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	v
Preliminary Statement	1
Questions Presented.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
Introduction.....	2
A. The Indictment and Motion for a Bill of Particulars	5
B. The Trial Evidence.....	9
The Prosecution’s Case.....	9
1. Referrals	9
2. The Medical Providers.....	13
3. The Accident Victims	14
4. Expert Testimony.....	20
5. The Retainer Statements	22
6. Admission of the Wiretapped Calls	23
a. The Availability of the Fernandez Brothers.....	25
b. The Prima Facie Case	28
C. The Summations	34
D. The Verdict	35
E. Motion to Set Aside the Verdict.....	35
F. Sentence.....	39

Argument 39

Point One

THE COURT’S FAILURE TO ORDER THE PROSECUTION TO PROVIDE A BILL OF PARTICULARS SPECIFYING THE CONDUCT ENCOMPASSED BY COUNT TWO, PREVENTED MR. TAYLOR FROM ADEQUATELY PREPARING A DEFENSE, THUS DEPRIVING HIM OF HIS SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL 39

Point Two

THE EVIDENCE WAS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT AND THE VERDICT AGAINST THE WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE WHERE THE PROSECUTION FAILED TO PROVE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT MR. TAYLOR KNOWINGLY AND INTENTIONALLY PARTICIPATED IN THE FERNANDEZ BROTHERS’ SCHEME TO DEFRAUD INSURERS 42

Point Three

THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT MR. TAYLOR FILED FALSE STATEMENTS WITH THE OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATION 51

Point Four

CRITICAL WIRETAPPED CONVERSATIONS
WERE WRONGLY ADMITTED UNDER THE
CO-CONSPIRATOR EXCEPTION TO THE
HEARSAY RULE WHERE THE
PROSECUTION FAILED A) TO ESTABLISH
THAT THE FERNANDEZ BROTHERS WERE
UNAVAILABLE TO TESTIFY, AND B) TO
MAKE A PRIMA FACIE SHOWING OF MR.
TAYLOR’S PARTICIPATION IN A
CONSPIRACY TO DEFRAUD 55

A. The Fernandez Brothers were not
Shown to be Unavailable 56

B. The Prosecution Failed to Present
a Prima Facie Case, Through Independent
Evidence, that Mr. Taylor Entered a
Criminal Conspiracy with the Fernandez
Brothers 61

C. The Error was not Harmless 64

Point Five

MR. TAYLOR JOINS IN THE ARGUMENTS
ADVANCED BY CO-DEFENDANT
SILVERMAN & TAYLOR IN ITS BRIEF ON
APPEAL 64

Conclusion 65

Certificate of Compliance 66

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases

Boykin v. Alabama, 395 U.S. 238, 89 S. Ct. 1709..... 57

Brown v. Walker, 161 U.S. 591, 16 S.Ct. 644 (1896)..... 56

Cole v. State of Arkansas, 333 U.S. 196, 68 S. Ct. 514 (1948) 39

Estes v. State of Texas, 381 U.S. 532, 85 S. Ct. 1628 (1965)..... 39

Hoffman v. United States, 341 U.S. 479, 71 S. Ct. 814 (1951) 56, 57

Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307, 99 S. Ct. 2781 (1979) 50, 55

McCall v. Pataki, 232 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 59

McCarthy v. United States, 394 U.S. 459, 89 S. Ct. 1166
(1969) 57

Mitchell v. United States, 526 U.S. 314, 119 S. Ct. 1307 (1999) 57

Ohio v. Reiner, 532 U.S. 17, 121 S. Ct. 1252 (2001)..... 56

Reina v. United States, 364 U.S. 507, 81 S. Ct. 260 (1960) 57

Tibbs v. Florida, 457 U.S. 31, 102 S. Ct. 2211 (1982)..... 51

United States v. Domenechi, 476 F.2d 1229 (2d Cir. 1973) 57

United States v. Miranti, 253 F.2d 135 (2d Cir.1958)..... 57

United States v. Rodriguez, 706 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 58

United States v. Romero, 249 F.2d 371 (2d Cir.1957)..... 57, 58

United States v. Sanchez, 459 F.2d 100 (2d Cir. 1972) 57

United States v. Seewald, 450 F.2d 1159 (2d Cir. 1971)..... 56

United States v. Zappola, 646 F.2d 48 (2d Cir.1981) 58

State Cases

Bogle v. Coughlin, 162 A.D.2d 789, 557 N.Y.S.2d 699 (3d Dept. 1990)..... 53

In Re Klafter, 11 A.D.3d 1, 782 N.Y.S.2d 108 (2d Dept. 2004)..... 44

People v. Ardito, 86 A.D.2d 144, 449 N.Y.S.2d 202 (1st Dept. 1982)..... 43, 50

People v. Arroyo, 60 A.D.2d 914, 402 N.Y.S.2d 177 (2d Dep't 1978), affd., 46 N.Y.2d 928, 415 N.Y.S.2d 205 (1979)..... 58

People v. Asar, 136 A.D.2d 712, 523 N.Y.S.2d 910 (2d Dept. 1988)..... 52

People v. Bak Tran, 80 N.Y.2d 170, 589 N.Y.S.2d 845 (1992)..... 55, 61

People v. Benitez, 167 Misc. 2d 99, 637 N.Y.S.2d 590 (N.Y. City Ct. 1995)..... 63

People v. Bentley, 106 A.D.2d 825, 484 N.Y.S.2d 222 (3d Dept. 1984)..... 52

People v. Chaitin, 94 A.D.2d 705, 462 N.Y.S.2d 61 (2d Dept. 1983), affd. 61 N.Y.2d 683, 472 N.Y.S.2d 597(1984)..... 52

People v. Ciraulo, 40 A.D.2d 834, 337 N.Y.S.2d 389 (2d Dept. 1972)..... 56, 57, 59

People v. Cleague, 22 N.Y.2d 363, 292 N.Y.S.2d 861 (1968)..... 44, 61

People v. Contes, 60 N.Y.2d 620, 467 N.Y.S.2d 349 (1983)..... 50

People v. Faulk, 255 A.D.2d 333, 679 N.Y.S.2d 333 (2d Dep't 1998)..... 57

<u>People v. Iannone</u> , 45 N.Y.2d 589, 412 N.Y.S.2d 110 (1978).....	39, 40
<u>People v. Joannette</u> , 162 A.D.2d 882, 558 N.Y.S.2d 231 (3d Dept. 1990).....	53
<u>People v. Karpowski</u> , 99 A.D.2d 118, 473 N.Y.S.2d 166 (1st Dept. 1984).....	44
<u>People v. Kennedy</u> , 47 N.Y.2d 196, 417 N.Y.S.2d 452 (1979)	44
<u>People v. Moore</u> , 291 A.D.2d 336, 738 N.Y.S.2d 332 (1st Dept. 2002).....	44
<u>People v. Morris</u> , 61 N.Y.2d 290, 473 N.Y.S.2d 769 (1984).....	40
<u>People v. Rayam</u> , 94 N.Y.2d 557, 708 N.Y.S. 37 (2000)	51, 55
<u>People v. Sala</u> , 258 A.D.2d 182, 695 N.Y.S.2d 169 (3d Dept. 1999).....	43, 61
<u>People v. Salko</u> , 47 N.Y.2d 230, 417 N.Y.S.2d 894 (1979).....	55
<u>People v. Sclafani</u> , 8 Misc. 2d 896, 168 N.Y.S.2d 713 (N.Y. Gen. Sess. 1957).....	63
<u>People v. Williams</u> , 84 N.Y.2d 925, 620 N.Y.S.2d 811 (1994)	50
<u>People v. Wolf</u> , 284 A.D.2d 102, 726 N.Y.S.2d 83 (1st Dept. 2001), 96 N.Y.2d 926, 732 N.Y.S.2d 644, <u>aff'd. as modified</u> , 98 N.Y.2d 105, 745 N.Y.S.2d 766 (2002)	43
<u>Powers v. Powers</u> , 207 A.D.2d 637, 616 N.Y.S.2d 102 (3d Dept. 1994), <u>revd. on other grounds</u> , 86 N.Y.2d 63, 629 N.Y.S.2d 984 (1995)	63

Statutes

N.Y. Const. Art. I, § 6	40
U.S. Constitution, Amends. VI, XIV	40

Criminal Procedure Law § 330.30(1).....	35
Criminal Procedure Law §200.90	40
Penal Law § 175.35	1, 50
Penal Law § 190.65	1
Judiciary Law § 482	43
N.Y.Ct. Rules, §§ 1200.3(a)(7)	43
<u>Miscellaneous</u>	
Disciplinary Rule 2-103(B).....	44
